

Slade R. Metcalf (SM 8360)  
Katherine M. Bolger (KM 6206)  
Rachel F. Strom (RS 9666)  
Hogan & Hartson LLP  
875 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
Telephone: (212) 918-3000  
Facsimile: (212) 918-3100

*Attorneys for Defendants Twentieth Century Fox  
Film Corporation, One America Productions, Inc.,  
Todd Schulman, and Sacha Baron Cohen*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	
MICHAEL PSENICKSKA,	:
	:
Plaintiff,	: Case No.: 07 CIV 10972 (LAP)
	:
-against-	:
	:
TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX FILM CORPORATION,	:
ONE AMERICA PRODUCTIONS, INC.,	:
TODD LEWIS, and	:
SACHA BARON COHEN,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
	:
-----X	

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER  
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE RELEASE BARS PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT IN ITS ENTIRETY.....	2
A. Plaintiff Is Bound By The Release.....	2
B. The Release Accurately Describes The Film.....	5
II. THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S QUANTUM MERUIT CLAIM.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Federal Cases**

*Fonseca v. Columbia Gas Sys., Inc.*,  
37 F. Supp. 2d 214 (W.D.N.Y. 1998).....4

*Johnston v. One America Prods., Inc.*,  
No. 2:07CV042-P-B, 2007 WL 2903218 (N.D. Miss. Oct. 2, 2007) .....6

*JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.*,  
189 F. Supp. 2d 24 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....3

*Lemerond v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.*,  
No. 07 Civ. 4635 (LAP), 2008 WL 918579 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2008) .....7, 9

*Mfrs. Hanover Trust Co. v. Yanakas*,  
7 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1993) .....2, 3

*O’Hearn v. Bodyonics, Ltd.*,  
22 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) .....3

*Scala v. Sequor Group, Inc.*,  
No. 94 Civ. 0449 (LAP),1995 WL 225625 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 1995).....4

*Zoll v. Jordache Enters., Inc.*,  
No. 01 Civ. 1339 (CSH), 2002 WL 31873461 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 24, 2002) .....8

**State Cases**

*Doe v. One America Prods., Inc.*,  
SC091723 (Sup. Ct. Los Angeles Co. Feb 15, 2007) .....6

*Freedman v. Pearlman*,  
271 A.D.2d 301, 706 N.Y.S.2d 405 (1st Dep’t 2000) .....9

*Touloumis v. Chalem*,  
156 A.D.2d 230, 548 N.Y.S.2d 493 (1st Dep’t 1989) .....2

*Weil v. Johnson*,  
No. 119431/02, 2002 WL 31972157 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Sept. 27, 2002) .....2, 7

**Federal Statutes**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1

**State Statutes**

New York Civil Rights Law § 51 .....8, 9
